
Licensing Panel
Date: Friday, 26 February 2016
Time: 9.45 am

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Panel are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any application on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

2. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION - RENAULT 
ESPACE, REGISTRATION NUMBER PLG 333D (Pages 1 - 4)

3. APPLICATION TO LICENSE A MERCEDES VITO AS A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE (Pages 5 - 34)

4. APPLICATION TO LICENSE A FORD TOURNEO AS A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE (Pages 35 - 56)

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - 
PART 1 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 



The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

7. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (MJW) (Pages 57 
- 60)

8. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (PJLO'C) (Pages 
61 - 64)

9. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PV) (Pages 65 - 
68)

10. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (MDT) (Pages 
69 - 72)

11. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PSH) (Pages 73 
- 76)

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - 
PART 2 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



1

LICENSING PANEL

26 FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT TITLE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION

REPORT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to consider an application to re-license the following vehicle: a 
Renault Espace, registration number PLG 333D, beyond the normal over-age date for a 
licensed private hire vehicle.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Panel consider whether or not to re-license this vehicle, registration number PLG 
333D, for a further six months.



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a delegated function of this Panel to determine applications for Private Hire 
Vehicle Licences where the vehicle is over ten years old.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 On 22 May 2013 Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee resolved that:

1 The maximum age for a vehicle to be licensed as a private hire vehicle be 
ten years from the date of first registration or manufacture, whichever is the 
earlier and that this Policy is to have immediate effect.

2 The Licensing Panel be delegated with the authority to act outside this 
policy.

3.2 Private hire vehicle licences are issued on a twelve monthly basis, however once a 
vehicle reaches six years old, six monthly licences are issued until the vehicle 
reaches ten years old. 

3.3 The proprietor of the vehicle, Mr Parker has applied to re-license his vehicle for a 
further six months.

3.4 The vehicle has been licensed as a private hire vehicle since 28 February 2005 and 
the current licence is due to expire on 27 February 2016.  

3.5 The date of first registration of this vehicle is 6 May 2004.  The vehicle will therefore 
be twelve years old on 6 May 2016.

3.6 On expiry of previous licences on 27 February 2014, 27 August 2014, 27 February 
2015 and 27 August 2015, applications were considered by the Licensing Panel to 
grant further six month licences and these applications were granted.

3.7 The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 
and the pass certificate will be available at the meeting.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Panel can be subject to appeal. 



3

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS 

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 This is not a matter that requires consultation.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret Calvert
Licensing Team Leader
telephone:  (0151) 691 8476
email:   margaretcalvert@wirral.gov.uk

REFERENCE MATERIAL
MOT certificate

Compliance pass certificate

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Licensing Panel 8 February 2013

14 March 2014

12 September 2014

13 February 2015

4 September 2015

mailto:margaretcalvert@wirral.gov.uk




1

LICENSING PANEL

26 FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT TITLE APPLICATION TO LICENSE A MERCEDES VITO AS 
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE

REPORT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is for Members to consider an application to license a Mercedes 
Vito as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That Members consider whether or not to license the Mercedes Vito as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle.



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a delegated function of this Panel to approve vehicles that can be licensed as 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 At the meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 2 March 2006 Members considered an application to license a 
Peugeot E7 as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.  Members also approved revised 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions.  It was further resolved that should 
any new makes of vehicle be presented for licensing as Hackney Carriage Vehicles, 
they should be the subject of a report, so that the Committee can determine 
whether such vehicles meet the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
conditions and are purpose built.  A copy of the licence conditions are attached at 
Appendix 1. 

3.2 At the meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 25 November 2015 Members resolved that the consideration of 
applications for the approval of new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed 
as Hackney Carriage Vehicles be delegated to the Licensing Panel.

3.3 An application has been received from Shaun Marnell to license a new make of 
vehicle as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle, namely a Mercedes Vito.

3.4 A copy of the vehicle brochure is attached at Appendix 2.

3.5 Mr Marnell states that the vehicle has European Whole Vehicle Type Approval to 
M1 requirements and has been issued with a Vehicle Certification Agency (VCA) 
certificate, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 3.

3.6 Type Approval is a system for testing and approving motor vehicles and for 
controlling conformity of production to be consistent with the approved type.  Under 
the type approval system category M1 relates to passenger carrying vehicles 
having no more than eight seats in addition to the driver’s seat.  UK law defines a 
taxi as an M1 vehicle.

3.7 An officer has inspected the vehicle and is satisfied that it complies with the current 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence conditions.

3.8 A vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting and Mr Marnell will be 
present to answer any questions Members may have.  



3

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Panel can be subject to legal challenge. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:
[...]
r Vehicle (Type Approval) 
Regulations (Great Britain) 1984.  Every new vehicle offered for approval must 
comply in all respects with the British and European vehicle regulations and be "type 
approved" to the requirements of the M or M1 category of European Whole Type 
Approval 70/156/EEC as amended.  Those vehicles which have not been "type 
approved" to M or M1 categories must be presented with approved certification that 
the specific vehicle meets the requirements of M or M1 categories.

1.3 All vehicles must have separate driver and passenger compartments, which must be 
separated by a partition. 

1.4 Vehicles presented for initial approval and while in use must comply with the Road 
Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 and any subsequent amendment 
or re-enactment thereof. 

1.5 The steering wheel must be on the offside  of the vehicle.

1.6 Windows must have no more than 25% tint value, to allow maximum visibility into 



3/03/2006

2

and out of the vehicle.

1.7 No fittings other than those approved by the Licensing Authority may be attached to 
or be carried upon the inside or outside of the vehicle.

1.8 Any vehicle that has been the subject of significant damage rectification repairs will 
not be licensed unless such repairs have been carried out in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specification.

1.9 Once a vehicle reaches 10 years of age, or earlier at the discretion of the Licensing 
Authority, it will be required to be tested every six months and a six monthly licence 
will be issued.

1.10 The Licensing Authority will not accept vehicle test pass slips submitted more than 
28 days after the date of test.

2.0 WHEELS AND TYRES

2.1 The vehicle must carry at all times a serviceable spare wheel and tyre, together with 
the proper tools and equipment to change the wheel in the event of a tyre becoming 
defective

2.2 All tyres must be marked “TAXI” or must be of an appropriate speed and weight 
rating and must be compatible with the m
[...]
-point inertia seat belts for all seats ✓

Driver’s airbag with emergency fuel cut-off ✓

High-quality tensioning wheelchair restraints and seat belt ✓

All-round disc brakes ✓

Anti-locking braking system (ABS) ✓

Electronic stability programme (ESP) ✓

Triple brake lights ✓

Safety steering column ✓

Parking sensors front and rear ✓

Electronic immobiliser ✓

Panic button locking all doors against unwanted entry ✓

Mercedes-Benz 3 year unlimited mileage warranty ✓

3 year additional components warranty ✓

3 year Mercedes breakdown cover ✓

Interior Features

Exterior Features

Safety

Security

Warranty and Breakdown Cover*

Seating

Front luggage area in place of passenger seat ✓

Six seat rear compartment ✓

*Terms and conditions apply.



For further information or to arrange a free

home demonstration call our friendly customer

service team today or visit our website.

0800 916 3061

www.cabdirect.com

 

 

Scotland

North 
& Yorkshire

South
South EastSouth Wales & 

South West

Northern
Ireland

North West
& North Wales

Ireland

Midlands

01/16











1

LICENSING PANEL

26 FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT TITLE APPLICATION TO LICENSE A FORD TOURNEO AS 
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE

REPORT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is for Members to consider an application to license a Ford 
Tourneo as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That Members consider whether or not to license the Ford Tourneo as a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle.



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a delegated function of this Panel to approve vehicles that can be licensed as 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 At the meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 2 March 2006 Members considered an application to license a 
Peugeot E7 as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.  Members also approved revised 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions.  It was further resolved that should 
any new makes of vehicle be presented for licensing as Hackney Carriage Vehicles, 
they should be the subject of a report, so that the Committee can determine 
whether such vehicles meet the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
conditions and are purpose built.  A copy of the licence conditions are attached at 
Appendix 1. 

3.2 At the meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 25 November 2015 Members resolved that the consideration of 
applications for the approval of new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed 
as Hackney Carriage Vehicles be delegated to the Licensing Panel.

3.3 An application has been received from Ian Wright to license a new make of 
vehicle as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle, namely a Ford Tourneo.

3.4 A copy of the vehicle brochure is attached at Appendix 2.

3.5 Mr Wright states that the vehicle has European Whole Vehicle Type Approval to 
M1 requirements and has been issued with a Vehicle Certification Agency (VCA) 
certificate, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 3.

3.6 Type Approval is a system for testing and approving motor vehicles and for 
controlling conformity of production to be consistent with the approved type.  Under 
the type approval system category M1 relates to passenger carrying vehicles 
having no more than eight seats in addition to the driver’s seat.  UK law defines a 
taxi as an M1 vehicle.

3.7 A vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting and Mr Wright will be 
present to answer any questions members may have.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.



3

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Panel can be subject to legal challenge. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS 

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There a
[...]
cts with the British and European vehicle regulations and be "type 
approved" to the requirements of the M or M1 category of European Whole Type 
Approval 70/156/EEC as amended.  Those vehicles which have not been "type 
approved" to M or M1 categories must be presented with approved certification that 
the specific vehicle meets the requirements of M or M1 categories.

1.3 All vehicles must have separate driver and passenger compartments, which must be 
separated by a partition. 

1.4 Vehicles presented for initial approval and while in use must comply with the Road 
Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 and any subsequent amendment 
or re-enactment thereof. 

1.5 The steering wheel must be on the offside  of the vehicle.

1.6 Windows must have no more than 25% tint value, to allow maximum visibility into 



3/03/2006

2

and out of the vehicle.

1.7 No fittings other than those approved by the Licensing Authority may be attached to 
or be carried upon the inside or outside of the vehicle.

1.8 Any vehicle that has been the subject of significant damage rectification repairs will 
not be licensed unless such repairs have been carried out in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specification.

1.9 Once a vehicle reaches 10 years of age, or earlier at the discretion of the Licensing 
Authority, it will be required to be tested every six months and a six monthly licence 
will be issued.

1.10 The Licensing Authority will not accept vehicle test pass slips submitted more than 
28 days after the date of test.

2.0 WHEELS AND TYRES

2.1 The vehicle must carry at all times a serviceable spare wheel and tyre, together with 
the proper tools and equipment to change the wheel in the event of a tyre becoming 
defective

2.2 All tyres must be marked “TAXI” or must be of an appropriate speed and weight 
rating and must be compatible with the meter, at all times.

2.3 Retread tyres must comply with the British Standards Institution requirement 
BS.AU144E as amended.


[...]
ission has
State to grant a type.approval in accordance with this Directive.

- ln the case of vehicles of the category Ml, type-approved
prescribed in Afticle 22.

to allow a Member

to the procedure

An executive agency of the Department for Transport
January 2013 Revision 3

EWP287820
























	Agenda
	2 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION - RENAULT ESPACE, REGISTRATION NUMBER PLG 333D
	3 APPLICATION TO LICENSE A MERCEDES VITO AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE
	Appendix 1 VITO
	Appendix 2 VITO
	Appendix 3 VITO pdf - Adobe Acrobat Pro

	4 APPLICATION TO LICENSE A FORD TOURNEO AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE
	Appendix 1 TOURNEO
	Appendix 2 TOURNEO
	Appendix 3a TOURNEO

	7 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (MJW)
	8 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (PJLO'C)
	9 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PV)
	10 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (MDT)
	11 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PSH)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL
Friday, 26 February 2016

Present:
Councillors W J Davies

G Ellis
S Niblock
J Salter
D Roberts
P Williams

Apologies: Councillor A Hodson

Councillor S Niblock in the Chair

90 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Panel were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

91 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION - RENAULT ESPACE, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER PLG 333D 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported on an application received to re-licence a 
Renault Espace, registration number PLG 333D, beyond the normal over-age date 
for a licensed private hire vehicle. The vehicle had been licensed as a private hire 
vehicle since 28 February 2005 and had passed the compliance test necessary for a 
licence to be issued.

The owner of the vehicle was present at the meeting with his vehicle which members 
of the Panel inspected.

Members considered the representations made and decided to act outside of their 
Policy on this occasion due to the condition of the vehicle.

Resolved – That the application to re-licence the Renault Espace, registration 
number PLG 333D be granted for a further six months subject to a Condition 
Notice being issued stating that the door seal on the near side of the vehicle 
must be replaced.

92 APPLICATION TO LICENSE A MERCEDES VITO AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported on an application to licence a Mercedes Vito 
as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.



At a meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee 
on 25 November 2015, Members resolved that the consideration of applications for 
the approval of new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed as Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles be delegated to the Licensing Panel.

The vehicle was presented at the meeting which members of the Panel inspected.

Resolved – 

(1) That the Mercedes Vito short wheel base be licensed as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle for six passengers.

(2) That should an application be received to license a Mercedes Vito long 
wheel base model, the first application for this model must be referred to the 
Licensing Panel.

93 APPLICATION TO LICENSE A FORD TOURNEO AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported on an application to licence a Ford Tourneo 
as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle.

At a meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee 
on 25 November 2015, Members resolved that the consideration of applications for 
the approval of new makes and models of vehicles to be licensed as Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles be delegated to the Licensing Panel.

The vehicle was presented at the meeting which members of the Panel inspected.

Resolved – 

(1) That the Ford Tourneo short wheel base be licensed as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle for eight passengers subject to compliance with Condition 
1.3, that all vehicles must have separate driver and passenger compartments 
which must be separated by a partition.

(2) That should an application be received to license a Ford Tourneo long 
wheel base model, the first application for this model must be referred to the 
Licensing Panel.

94 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured 
exclusion.

95 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (MJW) 



The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report for Members to consider whether 
Mr MJW should continue to hold a Private Hire Driver Licence.  Mr MJW attended the 
meeting and made representations.

Members gave due consideration to Mr MJW’s representations and exercised their 
rights to consider each case on its individual merits in light of the representations 
made.  Members were persuaded to act outside of their Policy in determining this 
matter.

Resolved - 

(1) That Mr MJW be allowed to continue to hold a Private Hire Driver Licence.

(2) That Mr MJW be issued with a written warning as to his future conduct.

96 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - CONVICTION (PJLO'C) 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report for Members to consider whether 
Mr PJLO’C should continue to hold a Private Hire Driver Licence. Mr PJLO’C did not 
attend the meeting.

Members considered that this matter could not be determined in the absence of Mr 
PJLO’C.

Resolved – That Mr PJLO’C be requested to attend the next meeting of the 
Licensing Panel and that he be advised that should he fail to attend, his Private 
Hire Driver Licence may be suspended.

97 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (MDT) 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported upon an application received from Mr MDT 
for the grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence.

Mr MDT attended the meeting and made representations in respect of his application 
for the grant of a Private Hire Driver Licence.

Members gave due consideration to Mr MDT’s representations and the nature of the 
caution recorded against him.

Members had due regard to their Policy, however, after careful consideration of the 
representations made, exercised their right to consider each case on its own merits 
and on this occasion Members were persuaded to act outside of their Policy in 
determining this application. 

Resolved - That Mr MDT’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver 
Licence be approved. 

98 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PSH) 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported upon an application received from Mr PSH 
for the grant of Private Hire Driver Licence.



Mr PSH attended the meeting and made representations in respect of his application.

Members considered the representations made by Mr PSH regarding the nature and 
number of his convictions as well as other material information relevant to his 
application. Members had regard to their Policy, in particular paragraph 9.1 and on 
this occasion were not persuaded to act outside of their Policy. 

Resolved - That Mr PSH’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver 
Licence be refused.

99 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION (PV) 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported upon an application received from Mr PV for 
the grant of Private Hire Driver Licence.

Mr PV attended the meeting and made representations in respect of his application.

Members considered the representations made by Mr PV regarding the complaints 
that had been received against him when he had previously held a Private Hire 
Driver Licence prior to it being revoked on 15 May 2015.  

Members had regard to the number of complaints received in respect of the applicant 
and considered that the protection and safety of members of the public was of 
paramount concern.

Resolved - That Mr PV’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver 
Licence be refused.


